








CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing order was served on the persons indicated below by 

electronic transmission via e-mail, addressed as follows: 

Jaclyn Maffetore 
Kristi Graunke 
Elizabeth Barber 
Samuel J. Davis 
ACLU of North Carolina Legal Foundation 
jmaffetore@acluofnc.org 
kgraunke@acluofnc.org 
ebarber@acluofnc.org 
sdavis@acluofnc.org 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
Nathan Huff 
K&L Gates, LLP 
nate.huff@klgates.com 
Counsel for Legislative Defendants 
 
Michael T. Wood 
Kathryn H. Shields 
NC Department of Justice 
mwood@ncdoj.gov 
kshields@ncdoj.gov 
Counsel for Defendants AG Stein, DeBerry, David, Freeman, West, Woodall, Crump, 
Merriweather, O’Neill, Williams, Sec. Cohen, Murphy, and Harrell, in his or her official capacities 
 

 
Service is made upon local counsel for all attorneys who have been granted pro hac vice 

admission, if any, with the same effect as if personally made on a foreign attorney within this state. 

This the 11th day of October 2022. 
 
 
 
     _________________________________________ 
     Kellie Z. Myers 
     Trial Court Administrator – 10P

th
P Judicial District 

     kellie.z.myers@nccourts.org  
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